20 LC 121 0094

House Resolution 1080

By: Representatives Scott of the 76th, Davis of the 87th, Frazier of the 126th, Beasley-Teague of the 65th, and Burnough of the 77th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Jourline Louise Earley/Jenkins for her service in the armed forces and
- 2 recognizing February 19, 2020, as Female Veteran's Day at the state capitol; and for other
- 3 purposes.
- 4 WHEREAS, Jourline Louise Earley/Jenkins joined the United States Women's Army Corps
- 5 on June 24, 1968, after graduating from Varina High School in Richmond, Virginia; and
- 6 WHEREAS, she attended Fort McKellen, Alabama, for training and Fort Sam Houston,
- 7 Texas, for medical corps training (ARMY WAC AMEDS); and
- 8 WHEREAS, her first duty station was Fitzsimons General Hospital in Denver, Colorado,
- 9 where she worked as a dental assistant; and
- 10 WHEREAS, she was discharged from the Women's Army Corps in September 1969; and
- WHEREAS, she joined the United States Army Reserve in July 1977 and worked as a dental
- 12 assistant and a laboratory technician; and
- 13 WHEREAS, she was discharged from the Army Reserve in July 1983; and
- 14 WHEREAS, the selfless and heroic actions of Jourline Louise Earley/Jenkins stand as a
- shining tribute to the strength of human spirit and willpower, and it is abundantly fitting and
- 16 proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this remarkable and distinguished American
- 17 be recognized appropriately.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 19 the members of this body commend Jourline Louise Earley/Jenkins for her service to the
- 20 United States armed forces who risk their lives in the defense of freedom and to secure the

20 LC 121 0094

21 blessings of liberty for this nation and recognize February 19, 2020, as Female Veteran's Day

- 22 at the state capitol.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 24 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 25 Jourline Louise Earley/Jenkins.